GALLUP NEWS SERVICE

OCTOBER WAVE 2

-- FINAL TOPLINE --

Timberline: 937008
JT: 325
Princeton Job #: 19-10-019

Jeff Jones, Lydia Saad
October 14-31, 2019

Results are based on telephone interviews conducted October 14-31, 2019 with a random sample of —-1,506—
adults, ages 18+, living in all 50 U.S. states and the District of Columbia. For results based on this sample of
national adults, the margin of sampling error is £3 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.

Interviews are conducted with respondents on landline telephones and cellular phones, with interviews
conducted in Spanish for respondents who are primarily Spanish-speaking. Each sample of national adults
includes a minimum quota of 70% cell phone respondents and 30% landline respondents, with additional
minimum quotas by time zone within region. Landline and cell phone telephone numbers are selected using
random digit dial methods. Gallup obtained sample for this study from Dynata. Landline respondents are
chosen at random within each household on the basis of which member has the next birthday.

Samples are weighted to correct for unequal selection probability, non-response, and double coverage of
landline and cell users in the two sampling frames. They are also weighted to match the national demographics
of gender, age, race, Hispanic ethnicity, education, region, population density, and phone status (cell phone-
only/landline only/both and cell phone mostly). Demographic weighting targets are based on the March 2018
Current Population Survey figures for the aged 18 and older U.S. population. Phone status targets are based on
the January-June 2018 National Health Interview Survey. Population density targets are based on the 2010
census. All reported margins of sampling error include the computed design effects for weighting.

In addition to sampling error, question wording and practical difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce
error or bias into the findings of public opinion polls. For questions about how this survey was conducted,
please contact galluphelp@gallup.com.



mailto:galluphelp@gallup.com
mailto:galluphelp@gallup.com

Do you approve or disapprove of the way [ROTATED] are handling their job?

A. The Republicans in Congress

Approve Disapprove No opinion
2019 Oct 14-31 34 63 3
2019 Jan 21-27 31 65 4
2017 Sep 26-27 20 73 8
2014 Sep 25-30 23 71 7
2014 Apr 24-30 23 72 5
2013 Jun 20-24 26 69 6
2011 Sep 15-18 26 68 5
2011 Jul 15-17 28 65 7
2011 Mar 25-27 31 63 5
2010 Aug 27-30 32 63 5
2010 May 24-25 31 64 5
2010 Mar 26-28 33 61 5
2009 Sep 11-13 27 70 3
2009 Mar 27-29 30 61 8
2009 Feb 20-22 36 56 8
2008 Dec 12-14 25 69 6
2007 Dec 14-16 26 68 5
2007 Aug 3-5 29 64 7
2007 Feb 9-11 33 59 8
2006 Jun 23-25 33 60 7
2005 Oct 21-23 38 58 4
2005 Apr 29-May 1 42 50 8
2003 Nov 14-16 48 49 3
2003 Oct 10-12 51 44 5
2002 Apr 5-7 59 30 11
2001 Aug 3-5 49 40 11
2001 Jun 8-10 49 43 8
2000 Aug 18-19 45 44 11
2000 Jul 25-26 46 39 15
2000 Apr 28-30 42 46 12
1999 Nov 4-7 38 53 9
1999 Oct 8-10 37 55 8
1999 Aug 16-18 36 53 11
1999 Jun 25-27 40 53 7

Q.2 continued on next page



Q.2 (PARTIES IN CONGRESS APPROVAL) CONTINUED

B. The Democrats in Congress

Approve Disapprove No opinion
2019 Oct 14-31 38 60 2
2019 Jan 21-27 38 57 4
2017 Sep 26-27 31 61 9
2014 Sep 25-30 30 65 5
2014 Apr 24-30 33 63 4
2013 Jun 20-24 34 61 5
2011 Sep 15-18 28 66 6
2011 Jul 15-17 33 61 6
2011 Mar 25-27 32 64 5
2010 Aug 27-30 33 64 3
2010 May 24-25 37 57 5
2010 Mar 26-28 37 59 4
2009 Sep 11-13 36 61 3
2009 Mar 27-29 42 51 6
2009 Feb 20-22 47 46 7
2008 Dec 12-14 37 55 7
2007 Dec 14-16 30 64 5
2007 Aug 3-5 37 55 7
2007 Feb 9-11 41 50 9
2006 Jun 23-25 38 55 8
2005 Oct 21-23 41 53 6
2005 Apr 29-May 1 40 52 8
2003 Nov 14-16 47 50 3
2003 Oct 10-12 45 48 7
2002 Apr 5-7 57 32 11
2001 Aug 3-5 52 38 10
2001 Jun 8-10 54 37 9
2000 Aug 18-19 56 34 10
2000 Jul 25-26 51 36 13
2000 Apr 28-30 46 42 12
1999 Nov 4-7 49 42 9
1999 Oct 8-10 48 44 8
1999 Aug 16-18 48 41 11
1999 Jun 25-27 46 46 8



Next, we'd like to get your overall opinion of some people in the news. As | read each name, please say if you
have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of that person -- or if you have never heard of them. How about --
[ITEM A READ, THEN ITEMS B-G READ IN RANDOM ORDER]?

A. Donald Trump

2019
2019 Oct 14-31

2019 Jul 1-12
2019 Apr 17-30
2019 Feb 12-28
2019 Jan 21-27
2018

2018 Dec 3-12
2018 Sep 4-12
2018 Aug 1-12
2018 Jun 1-13
2018 Apr 2-11
2017

2017 Dec 4-11
2017 Aug 2-6
2017 Jun 7-11
2017 May 3-7
2017 Apr 5-9
2017 Feb 1-5
2017 Jan 4-8
2016

2016 Dec 7-11
2016 Nov 9-13
2016 Nov 1-6
2016 Oct 10-23 ~
2016 Sep 26-Oct9 "
2016 Sep 12-25~
2016 Aug 29-Sep 11~
2016 Aug 15-28 ~
2016 Aug 3-7
2016 Aug 1-14 7
2016 Jul 18-31~
2016 Jul 13-17
2016 Jul 5-17 »
2016 Jun 20-Jul 3~

~ Asked on Gallup Daily tracking survey

Favor-  Unfavor- No
able able opinion
41 59 1
45 52 3
48 50 2
44 56 1
39 59 2
40 58 1
41 58 1
43 55 3
45 54 2
38 59 3
41 56 3
41 57 2
40 59 1
44 55 1
45 54 2
46 52 1
40 55 5
42 55 2
42 55 4
34 62 3
32 65 4
33 63 4
33 62 5
33 62 5
33 62 5
34 63 3
32 63 5
35 60 5
33 63 5
32 62 6
33 62 6

2016 Jun 6-19 ~
2016 May 23-Jun 5~
2016 May 9-22 ~
2016 Apr 25-May 8 ~
2016 Apr 11-24
2016 Mar 28-Apr 10
2016 Mar 13-26 ~
2016 Feb 28-Mar 12 »
2016 Feb 14-27 "~
2016 Jan 30-Feb 13~
2016 Jan 16-29 ~
2016 Jan 2-15 7
2015

2015 Dec 13-29 7
2015 Nov 29-Dec 12~
2015 Nov 13-28 ~
2015 Oct 30-Nov 12 ~
2015 Oct 16-29
2015 Oct 1-15~
2015 Sep 17-30 7
2015 Sep 2-16
2015 Aug 19-Sep 1~
2015 Aug 5-18»
2015 Jul 22-Aug 4~
2015 Jul 8-12

2011

2011 Apr 20-23
2011 Mar 25-27
2007

2007 Jan 5-7

2005

2005 Jun 16-19
1999

1999 Oct 8-10

1999 Sep 23-26

Favor-  Unfavor- No
able able opinion

30 64 5
31 63 6
33 60 7
33 61 7
31 64 6
28 65 7
29 65 6
30 63 7
30 63 6
31 63 7
34 60 7
34 57 9
33 58 8
31 59 9
33 58 9
34 58 8
34 55 11
35 55 10
33 58 9
35 57 9
38 52 10
35 55 9
33 55 12
31 57 12
36 53 11
43 47 10
41 48 12
50 38 12
33 58 9
41 47 12



Q.3 (FAVORABLE RATINGS) CONTINUED

C. Mike Pence

Favorable Unfavorable  Never heard of No opinion
2019 Oct 14-31 39 44 10 6
2019 Feb 12-28 42 42 10 5
2018 Sep 4-12 43 42 10 6
2018 Jun 1-13 42 42 10 6
2017 Apr 5-9 41 43 9 7
2017 Jan 4-8 42 37 11 10
2016 Nov 9-13 46 33 13 8
2016 Nov 1-6 46 32 12 11
2016 Aug 3-7 36 25 28 11
2016 Jul 15-16 18 16 48 17

~ Asked on Gallup tracking survey; asked as a stand-alone question, not in a list rotated with other items

F. Speaker of the House, Nancy Pelosi

Favorable Unfavorable  Never heard of No opinion
2019 Oct 14-31 40 50 5 5
2019 Jan 21-27 38 52 5 5
2018 Dec 3-12 7 38 48 9 5
2018 Jun 1-13 7 29 53 11 7
2017 Apr5-9 34 48 9 9
2015 Nov 4-8 ~ 34 46 12 7
2014 Apr 24-30 33 49 11 7
2013 Oct 3-6 35 47 10 8
2013 Apr 11-14 7 31 48 11 10
2011 Jan 14-16 ~ 33 54 7 7
2010 Oct 14-17 29 56 7 8
2010 May 24-25 36 51 5 8
2010 Mar 26-28 36 54 5 5
2009 Jul 10-12 32 48 11 8
2009 May 29-31 34 50 8 7
2008 Nov 7-9 42 41 8 8
2007 Mar 23-25 37 33 19 11
2007 Jan 5-7 44 22 13 21
2006 Nov 9-12 ~ 38 24 18 20
2006 Oct 6-8 » 26 28 29 17
2006 Jun 23-25 7 31 29 27 13
2003 Jul 25-27 ~ 23 19 42 16
2003 Jan3-57 23 18 39 20

N WORDING: House Democratic Leader, Nancy Pelosi



Q.3 (FAVORABLE RATINGS) CONTINUED

G. Senate Republican Leader, Mitch McConnell

Favorable Unfavorable Never heard of No opinion
2019 Oct 14-31 27 46 16 12
2019 Jan 21-27 29 49 14 7
2018 Dec 3-12 30 48 14 8
2018 Jun 1-13 24 50 16 10
2017 Aug 2-6 23 47 19 11
2017 Apr 5-9 27 44 15 14
2015 Oct 7-11 18 41 23 17
2015 Aug 5-9 22 41 25 12
2014 Apr 24-30 23 40 25 12
2013 Oct 3-6 22 42 23 12
2013 Apr 11-14 26 34 22 17
2010 May 24-25 28 30 25 17

2010 Mar 26-28 31 32 23 14
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QN2A: Do you approve or disapprove of the way -- The Republicans in Congress -- are handling their job? BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Ideology

Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Ideology
College Some HS Grad Republica Independe Conserva
Total Male Female White  Non-white ~ 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College or Less n nt Democrat tive Moderate Liberal
Total Unweighted n 1506 803 703 1098 367 274 394 811 651 520 308 460 559 450 603 547 303
Weighted n 1505 739 766 993 491 411 494 572 483 431 577 418 587 467 573 555 331
Approve 514 299 214 380 128 130 172 198 131 148 230 289 172 44 324 152 28
34% 40% 28% 38% 26% 32% 35% 35% 27% 34% 40% 69% 29% 9% 57% 27% 8%
Disapprove 954 423 531 598 342 262 317 361 348 270 327 126 391 415 226 393 302
63% 57% 69% 60% 70% 64% 64% 63% 2% 63% 57% 30% 67% 89% 39% 71% 91%
(DK)/(Refused) 38 17 21 16 21 19 5 14 4 13 20 3 24 8 23 10 1
3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 0%
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QN2B: Do you approve or disapprove of the way -- The Democrats in Congress -- are handling their job? BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Ideology
Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Ideology
College Some HS Grad Republica Independe Conserva
Total Male Female White  Non-white ~ 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College  orLess n nt Democrat tive Moderate Liberal
Total Unweighted n 1506 803 703 1098 367 274 394 811 651 520 308 460 559 450 603 547 303
Weighted n 1505 739 766 993 491 411 494 572 483 431 577 418 587 467 573 555 331
Approve 573 220 353 314 251 146 199 221 215 146 204 25 197 329 111 238 204
38% 30% 46% 32% 51% 36% 40% 39% 44% 34% 35% 6% 34% 71% 19% 43% 62%
Disapprove 898 505 393 661 223 252 286 340 262 273 357 389 370 129 445 305 125
60% 68% 51% 67% 46% 61% 58% 59% 54% 63% 62% 93% 63% 28% 78% 55% 38%
(DK)/(Refused) 34 15 20 18 16 13 9 11 6 12 17 4 20 8 16 12 2
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2%

3%

2%

3% 3% 2% 2%

1%

3%

3%

1%

3%
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QNB3A: Please say if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of these people -- or if you have never heard of them. How about -- Donald Trump BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age

+ Education + Party I.D. + Ideology

Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Ideology
College Some HS Grad Republica Independe Conserva
Total Male Female White  Non-white ~ 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College or Less n nt Democrat tive Moderate Liberal
Total Unweighted n 1506 803 703 1098 367 274 394 811 651 520 308 460 559 450 603 547 303
Weighted n 1505 739 766 993 491 411 494 572 483 431 577 418 587 467 573 555 331
Favorable 610 376 234 514 88 135 191 267 162 183 260 380 182 38 421 149 25
41% 51% 31% 52% 18% 33% 39% 47% 34% 42% 45% 91% 31% 8% 74% 27% 8%
Unfavorable 885 357 528 476 399 276 298 301 317 244 315 38 399 425 147 403 306
59% 48% 69% 48% 81% 67% 60% 53% 66% 57% 55% 9% 68% 91% 26% 73% 92%
HEARD OF, NO OPINION 7 4 3 3 3- 3 4 4 3- - 5 2 2 3-
) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 0% 0% 1% -
NEVER HEARD OF (vol.) 2 2- - 1 1 2- 1 2- 1 2 2- -
0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% - -
(Refused) 1- 1- - - 1 1- - - 1- 1- -

0% -

0% -

0%

0% -

0% -

0% -
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QN3C: Please say if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of these people -- or if you have never heard of them. How about -- Mike Pence BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age +

Education + Party L.D. + Ideology

Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Ideology
College Some HS Grad Republica Independe Conserva
Total Male Female White  Non-white ~ 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College or Less n nt Democrat tive Moderate Liberal

Total Unweighted n 1506 803 703 1098 367 274 394 811 651 520 308 460 559 450 603 547 303
Weighted n 1505 739 766 993 491 411 494 572 483 431 577 418 587 467 573 555 331
Favorable 585 339 246 447 128 118 198 254 171 171 237 327 183 67 396 148 32
39% 46% 32% 45% 26% 29% 40% 44% 35% 40% 41% 78% 31% 14% 69% 27% 10%
Unfavorable 670 304 365 425 236 207 210 243 271 196 195 55 263 331 95 289 263
44% 41% 48% 43% 48% 50% 43% 42% 56% 45% 34% 13% 45% 71% 17% 52% 79%
HEARD OF, NO OPINION 96 41 55 60 35 27 35 34 23 30 42 15 54 25 20 57 12
) 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7% 4% 9% 5% 4% 10% 4%
NEVER HEARD OF (vol.) 154 54 100 62 90 59 52 42 17 34 102 21 88 43 62 60 24
10% 7% 13% 6% 18% 14% 10% 7% 3% 8% 18% 5% 15% 9% 11% 11% 7%

(Refused) 1 1- 1- - - 1- - 1- 1-

0%

0% -

0% - - - 0% -

0% -

0% -
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QN3F: Please say if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of these people -- or if you have never heard of them. How about -- Speaker of the House, Nancy Pelosi BY Total +
Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party L.D. + Ideology

Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Ideology
College Some HS Grad Republica Independe Conserva
Total Male Female White  Non-white ~ 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College  or Less n nt Democrat tive Moderate Liberal

Total Unweighted n 1506 803 703 1098 367 274 394 811 651 520 308 460 559 450 603 547 303
Weighted n 1505 739 766 993 491 411 494 572 483 431 577 418 587 467 573 555 331
Favorable 604 269 335 337 257 134 205 256 246 155 195 26 208 347 116 255 212
40% 36% 44% 34% 52% 33% 42% 45% 51% 36% 34% 6% 35% 74% 20% 46% 64%
Unfavorable 748 410 338 609 129 195 237 296 214 235 293 385 285 71 418 230 82
50% 55% 44% 61% 26% 47% 48% 52% 44% 55% 51% 92% 49% 15% 73% 41% 25%
HEARD OF, NO OPINION 75 29 46 33 41 44 23 8 17 17 41 4 51 19 17 35 16
el 5% 4% 6% 3% 8% 11% 5% 1% 3% 4% 7% 1% 9% 4% 3% 6% 5%
NEVER HEARD OF (vol.) 75 28 47 14 61 38 28 9 6 24 45 3 43 27 19 34 20
5% 4% 6% 1% 12% 9% 6% 2% 1% 6% 8% 1% 7% 6% 3% 6% 6%

(Refused) 3 3- 3|- 3|- - 3- 3 3-

0%

0% -

1% -

1% -

1% -

1%

1% -
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QNB3G: Please say if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of these people -- or if you have never heard of them. How about -- Senate Republican Leader, Mitch McConnell BY
Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Ideology

Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Ideology
College Some HS Grad Republica Independe Conserva
Total Male Female White  Non-white ~ 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College  or Less n nt Democrat tive Moderate Liberal

Total Unweighted n 1506 803 703 1098 367 274 394 811 651 520 308 460 559 450 603 547 303
Weighted n 1505 739 766 993 491 411 494 572 483 431 577 418 587 467 573 555 331

Favorable 402 218 184 288 106 87 120 184 120 124 153 213 126 56 262 88 46
27% 29% 24% 29% 22% 21% 24% 32% 25% 29% 26% 51% 22% 12% 46% 16% 14%

Unfavorable 696 347 348 484 203 152 243 291 296 200 193 104 287 289 158 309 206
46% 47% 45% 49% 41% 37% 49% 51% 61% 46% 33% 25% 49% 62% 28% 56% 62%

HEARD OF, NO OPINION 159 58 101 112 44 42 60 56 38 50 70 51 59 44 69 49 36
el 11% 8% 13% 11% 9% 10% 12% 10% 8% 12% 12% 12% 10% 10% 12% 9% 11%
NEVER HEARD OF (vol.) 241 109 132 102 137 130 71 39 27 57 155 44 113 78 80 110 39
16% 15% 17% 10% 28% 32% 14% 7% 6% 13% 27% 11% 19% 17% 14% 20% 12%

(Refused) 8 7 1 7 1- 3 1 1 7 6 2- 4 - 4

1%

0%

1%

0% -

0%

0%

0%

1%

0% -

1% -

1%




